

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

### Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of Bridgton Academy.

Resolved, That there be appropriated for the use of the Trus- Bridgton tees of Bridgton Academy the sum of three thousand dollars for in favor of. the purpose of building a dormitory, installing heat, and for the purchase of furniture for the building, provided that at least an equal sum be raised by the trustees of said academy for the same purpose.

Approved March 26, 1907.

#### Chapter 162.

Resolve providing for the amendment of section seventeen, chapter sixty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the use of the score card by Agricultural Societies.

Resolved, That such portion of section seventeen, chapter sixty of the revised statutes as pertains to the use of the score section 17 sixty of the revised statutes as pertains to the use of the score  $\frac{chapter 60}{R}$ , card system in the judging of horses, cattle, sheep and swine be  $\frac{R}{R}$ . S., stricken out. stricken out, so that the section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 17. The payment of the annual appropriations to the state fairs and the payment of the state stipend to all other agricultural societies receiving a three hundred dollar stipend or more shall be conditional upon the use of the score card or more shall be conditional upon the use of the score card entar solution enters, pav-system in the judging of dairy products. A copy of each score conditioned. card as filled by the judge shall be delivered to the exhibitor of each exhibit."

Approved March 26, 1907.

### Chapter 163.

Resolve in favor of the enlargement and completion of the Fish Culture Station at Raymond, Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby Fish hatchappropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seven and five mond, thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight for the of, purpose of enlarging and completing the fish hatchery at Ray-The same to be expended by the commissioners mond, Maine. of inland fisheries and game under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Part of

Appropriations to state fairs and stipend to agricul-tural soci-

ery at Rayfor completion

Снар. 161